

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-119 (BAH)

BREAD FOR THE CITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Christopher M. Curran (DC Bar No. 408561)

Naari K. Ha (DC Bar No. 1047654)*

Nicholas McGuire

Ada Wang

WHITE & CASE LLP

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 626-3600

**Application for admission pending*

Richard L. Revesz

Jack Lienke

Max Sarinsky

INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY

139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor

New York, New York 10012

(212) 992-8932

July 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Department Impermissibly Disregards the Substantial Social and Economic Costs of Large-Scale SNAP Disenrollment.....	4
A. The Department Fails to Meaningfully Assess the Rule’s Harmful Effects on Disenrollees’ Food Security and Health.....	5
B. The Department Disregards the Rule’s Substantial Adverse Impacts on Local Businesses and the National Economy	9
C. The Department Cannot Excuse Its Failure to Consider Costs by Citing Data Limitations.....	11
II. The Department Fails to Identify Any Genuine Regulatory Benefits	14
A. The Department Fails to Support Its Assertions that the Rule May Improve Economic Well-Being Among Some of Those Who Lose Benefits	15
B. The Rule Cannot be Justified by a Reduction in Federal Spending	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife, Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)18

Bus. Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3, 4, 19

California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (2006)1

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)13

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....2

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
No. 18-587, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3254 (U.S. June 18, 2020).....2

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....3, 5, 8–9, 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....4, 11, 12

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....4

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019).....11

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....14

United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....4

RULES

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Requirements for Able-Bodied
Adults Without Dependents, 84 Fed. Reg. 66,782 (Dec. 5, 2019) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acad. of Nutrition and Dietetics, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (Mar. 13, 2019).....	7–8
Br. of Inst. for Pol’y Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 19-3591 (2d Cir. filed Jan. 31, 2020).....	1
Br. of Inst. for Pol’y Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	1
Patrick Canning & Rosanna Mentzer Morrison, <i>Quantifying the Impact of SNAP Benefits on the U.S. Economy and Jobs</i> , USDA Econ. Research Serv. (2019).....	17
Ctr. for Am. Progress, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (Apr. 9, 2018).....	16–17
Ctr. for Am. Progress, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (May 29, 2019).....	9, 12
Ctr. on Budget and Pol’y Priorities, Comment Letter on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (Apr. 1, 2019).....	16
Ctr. for Law and Soc. Pol’y, Comment Letter on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (Mar. 29, 2019).....	7
City and Cty. of San Francisco’s Human Serv. Agency, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (May 29, 2019).....	10
DHS, Regulatory Impact Analysis: Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (2019).....	12–13
Exec. Off. of the President of the United States, Long-Term Benefits of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (2015).....	7
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	5, 14, 18–19
Greater Kansas City Food Pol’y Coal., Comment Letter on USDA’s Advanced Notice on Requirements and Services for ABAWDs (Apr. 10, 2018).....	10–11
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Comment Letter on Revision of Categorical Eligibility in the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (Sept. 23, 2019).....	2
James Mabli & Jim Ohls, <i>Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Participation Is Associated with an Increase in Household Food Security in a National Evaluation</i> , 145 J. Nutrition 344 (2015).....	6

Mass. Law Reform Inst., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (Apr. 2, 2019)	9–10
Nat'l Emp't Law Project, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (Apr. 9, 2018)	16
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4 on Regulatory Analysis (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Caroline Ratcliffe et al., <i>How Much Does the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Reduce Food Insecurity</i> , 93 Am. J. Agric. Econ. 1082 (2011)	6
USDA Econ. Research Serv. Rep. No. 103, The Food Assistance National Input-Output Multiplier (FANIOM) Model and Stimulus Effects of SNAP (Oct. 2010)	10
USDA Econ. Research Serv. Rep. No. 116, Food Security Improved Following the 2009 ARRA Increase in SNAP Benefits (May 2019).....	6
USDA Econ. Research Serv. Rep. No. 235, Food Insecurity, Chronic Disease, and Health Among Working-Age Adults (Jul. 2017).....	6
USDA Econ. Research Serv. Rep. No. 263, The Impacts of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Redemptions on County-Level Employment (May 2019)	17
USDA, Regulatory Impact Analysis: Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Requirements for Able-Bodied Adults Without Dependents (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Mark M. Zandi, <i>Assessing the Macro Economic Impact of Fiscal Stimulus 2008</i> , Moody's Economy.com (Jan. 2008).....	9–10
